
  

 

dmarechal@cassels .com 

te l :   +1 403 351 2922  

f i le  #  55118-2  

 

 

 

 

January 17, 2024 

Via E-Mail,  Courier & Fax  

  
Attention: See attached Service List 
   

Dear Sirs and/or Madams: 

  
Re: Court File No. 2301-16260 

In the Matter of the Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal of Free Rein Resources Ltd. 
Application scheduled for Monday, January 22, 2024 at 2:00 PM (the “Application”)   

We are counsel to FTI Consulting Canada Inc., in its capacity as Monitor of Free Rein Resources Ltd. 

Please find enclosed for service upon you an unfiled copy of the First Report of the Proposed Monitor – 
FTI Consulting Canada Inc., dated January 17, 2024. 

Proof of filing will follow upon receipt of the same. 

We trust that you will find the foregoing to be in order, but please do not hesitate to contact the 
undersigned should you require anything further.  

Yours truly, 

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP 

Danielle Marechal 
Partner 
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COURT FILE NUMBER 25-2954304 
B201954304 
 

COURT COURT OF KING'S BENCH OF ALBERTA 
 

JUDICIAL CENTRE CALGARY 
 

MATTER IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND 
INSOLVENCY ACT, RSC 1985, C B-3, AS AMENDED 
 

 AND IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION 
TO MAKE A PROPOSAL OF FREE REIN RESOURCES 
LTD. 
 

DOCUMENT SERVICE LIST  
(updated January 17, 2024) 

 
 

Counsel/Party Method of 
Service 

 

Interest 

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP 
Suite 3810, 888 3 St SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 5C5 
 
Attn: Jeffrey Oliver / Danielle Marechal 
 
Email: JOliver@cassels.com   
 Dmarechal@cassels.com  
 

Email Counsel to FTI Consulting Canada 
Inc. 

FTI Consulting Canada Inc. 
1610, 520 – 5 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 3R7 
 
Attn: Dustin Olver / Deryck Helkaa / Brett Wilson 
 
Email: dustin.olver@fticonsulting.com  
 deryck.helkaa@fticonsulting.com  
 brett.wilson@fticonsulting.com  
 

Email Proposal Trustee 

Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP 
2400, 525 – 8 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 1G1 
 
Attn: David LeGeyt / Ryan Algar 
 
Email: dlegeyt@bdplaw.com  
 ralgar@bdplaw.com  
 

Email Counsel to Free Rein Resources 
Ltd. 

Free Rein Resources Ltd. 
Suite 3900, 350 – 7 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 3N9 
 
Attn: Terry McCallum 
Email: terry@freereinres.com  

Email  

mailto:JOliver@cassels.com
mailto:Dmarechal@cassels.com
mailto:dustin.olver@fticonsulting.com
mailto:deryck.helkaa@fticonsulting.com
mailto:brett.wilson@fticonsulting.com
mailto:dlegeyt@bdplaw.com
mailto:ralgar@bdplaw.com
mailto:terry@freereinres.com
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Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP  
Suite 3400, 350 – 7 Avenue SW  
Calgary, AB T2P 3N9 
 
Attn: Robyn Gurofsky / Anthony Mersich 
 
Email: rgurofsky@fasken.com  
 amersich@fasken.com   
 

Email Counsel for Invico Diversified 
Income Limited Partnership 

Invico Diversified Income Limited Partnership 
600, 209 – 8 Ave SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 1B8 
 
Attn: Allison Taylor  
Email: amtaylor@invicocapital.com  
 

Email PPR Registrant 

Invico Diversified Income Managing GP Inc. 
600, 209 – 8 Ave SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 1B8 
 
Attn: Allison Taylor  
Email: amtaylor@invicocapital.com  
 

Email PPR Registrant 

Tartan Energy Technology (Shanghai) Ltd.  
Room 1807, Building 1 No. 497 
Zhengli Road, Yangpu District Shanghai, PRC 200433 
 
Tartan Energy Group Inc.  
Suite 1520, 101 – 6 Ave SW  
Calgary, AB T2P 3P4 
 
Email: tlau@tartansh.com  
 

Email PPR Registrant 

ATB Financial – Collateral Management 
3699 – 63rd Ave NE 
Calgary, AB T3J 0G7 
 
PH: 403 974 3565 
FX: 403 974 5288 
 
Email: pprnotices@atb.com  
 

Email or Fax PPR Registrant 

Bishop & McKenzie LLP 
2200, 555 – 4 Ave SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 3E7 
 
Attn:  Anthony Dekens 
Email:  adekens@bmllp.ca  
 
 

Email Counsel to Legacy Disposal Facility 
Ltd. 

Dunphy Best Blocksom LLP 
800, 517 10th Avenue SW 
Calgary AB T2R 0A8 
 
Attn:  Christopher Dormer 
Email: dormer@dbblaw.com  

Email Counsel to Jeanelle George and 
Anne-Marie Melby, Plaintiffs in 

ABKB Court File No. 2301-10103 

mailto:rgurofsky@fasken.com
mailto:amersich@fasken.com
mailto:amtaylor@invicocapital.com
mailto:amtaylor@invicocapital.com
mailto:tlau@tartansh.com
mailto:pprnotices@atb.com
mailto:adekens@bmllp.ca
mailto:dormer@dbblaw.com
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Miles Davison LLP 
900, 517 – 10th Avenue S.W. 
Calgary, Alberta T2R 0A8 
 
Attn:  Ward Mather 
Email: wmather@milesdavison.com  
 

Email Counsel to Capital Now Ventures 
Inc. 

Skyline Legal Group LLP 
601, 1701 Centre Street NW 
Calgary, AB  T2E 7Y2 
 
Attn:  George Huang 
Email: Ghuang@skylinelegal.ca  
 

Email Counsel to Tartan Energy 
Technology (Shanghai) 

Ltd. and Tartan Energy Group Inc. 

CWC Energy Services Corp. 
c/o Burron Law 
20 Windhorse  Bay 
Calgary, AB  T3Z0B4 
 

Courier Potential Creditor 

Step Energy Services Ltd. 
c/o Field LLP 
400, 444 7 AVE SW 
Calgary AB T2P 0X8 
 
Attn:   Matthew Vernon 
Email:   mvernon@fieldlaw.com  
 

Email Potential Creditor 

Codeco-Vanoco Engineering Inc. 
c/o Field LLP 
400, 444 7 Ave SW  
Calgary, AB  T2P 0X8 
 

Courier Potential Creditor 

Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP 
1600, 421 7th Ave SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4K9 
 
Attn:   Tom Cumming / Stephen Kroeger 
 
Email: tom.cumming@gowlingwlg.com 
           Stephen.kroeger@gowlingwlg.com 
           Adriana.dasilvabellini@gowlingwlg.com 
 

Email Counsel to MAGA Energy Ltd. 

Canadian Natural Resources 
2100, 855 – 2 Street SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4J8 
 
Attn: Jelena Molnar 
Email: Jelena.Molnar@cnrl.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Email Potential Creditor 

mailto:wmather@milesdavison.com
mailto:G
mailto:mvernon@fieldlaw.com
mailto:tom.cumming@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:Stephen.kroeger@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:Adriana.dasilvabellini@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:Jelena.Molnar@cnrl.com
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Prairie Sky Royalty Ltd. 
1700, 350 – 7 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 3N9 
 
Attn: James Nixon 
 
Email: james.nixon@prairiesky.com 
 landcomplianceinquiries@prairiesky.com 
 

 Interested Party 

Dunphy Best Blockson LLP 
800, 517 – 10 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2R 0A8 
 
Attn: Beth P. Youngren 
Email: byoungren@dbblaw.com 
 

Email Counsel to Puravida Exploration Inc. 
and 1591195 Alberta Ltd. 

Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP 
855 – 2 Street SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4J8 
 
Attn: Kelly J. Bourassa 
 Jessica MacKinnon 
 
Email: Kelly.bourassa@blakes.com 
 Jessica.mackinnon@blakes.com 
 

Email Counsel to China Construction Bank 
Toronto Branch 

Optimax Drilling Solutions Inc. 
1900, 407 – 2 Street SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 2Y3 
 
Attn: Peggy Sullivan 
Email: psullivan@optimaxdrilling.com 
 

Email Interested Party 

Caron & Partners LLP 
Fifth Avenue Place – West Tower 
2120, 237 – 4th Avenue, S.W. 
Calgary, Alberta  T2P 4K3 
 
Attn: Dean Hutchison 
Email: dhutchison@caronpartners.com  
 
 

Email  

Canada Revenue Agency 
Surrey National Verification and Collections Centre 
9755 King George Boulevard 
Surrey BC  V3T 5E1 
 
Fax (toll-free): 1-833-697-2390 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fax/Courier Counsel to GWL Realty Advisors Inc 
 

mailto:james.nixon@prairiesky.com
mailto:landcomplianceinquiries@prairiesky.com
mailto:byoungren@dbblaw.com
mailto:Kelly.bourassa@blakes.com
mailto:Jessica.mackinnon@blakes.com
mailto:psullivan@optimaxdrilling.com
mailto:dhutchison@caronpartners.com
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Alberta Energy Regulator 
Suite 1000, 250 – 5 Street SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 0R4 
 
Attn: Maria Lavelle 
 George Wong 
 
Email: maria.lavelle@aer.ca 
 George.Wong@are.ca   
 insolvency@aer.ca  
 

Email  

Government of Alberta 
Alberta Energy and Minerals 
Energy Legal Team 
9th Floor, North Petroleum Plaza 
9945 – 108 Street 
Edmonton, AB  T5K 2G6 
 
Attn: Coleman Brinker 
Email: Coleman.Brinker@gov.ab.ca  
 

Email  

 
Email: 
dlegeyt@bdplaw.com; ralgar@bdplaw.com; rgurofsky@fasken.com; amersich@fasken.com; 
terry@freereinres.com; Deryck.Helkaa@fticonsulting.com; dustin.olver@fticonsulting.com; 
brett.wilson@fticonsulting.com; tlau@tartansh.com; pprnotices@atb.com; amtaylor@invicocapital.com; 
joliver@cassels.com; kdavis@cassels.com; dmarechal@cassels.com; adekens@bmllp.ca; 
dormer@dbblaw.com; wmather@milesdavison.com; ghuang@skylinelegal.ca; mvernon@fieldlaw.com; 
stephen.kroeger@gowlingwlg.com; Tom.Cumming@gowlingwlg.com; 
Adriana.DaSilvaBellini@gowlingwlg.com; Jelena.Molnar@cnrl.com; james.nixon@prairiesky.com; 
landcomplianceinquiries@prairiesky.com; byounggren@dbblaw.com; kelly.bourassa@blakes.com; 
jessica.mackinnon@blakes.com; psullivan@optimaxdrilling.com; dhutchison@caronpartners.com; 
insolvency@aer.ca; maria.lavelle@aer.ca; George.Wong@are.ca; Coleman.Brinker@gov.ab.ca;  
 

mailto:maria.lavelle@aer.ca
mailto:George.Wong@are.ca
mailto:insolvency@aer.ca
mailto:Coleman.Brinker@gov.ab.ca
mailto:dlegeyt@bdplaw.com
mailto:ralgar@bdplaw.com
mailto:rgurofsky@fasken.com
mailto:amersich@fasken.com
mailto:terry@freereinres.com
mailto:Deryck.Helkaa@fticonsulting.com
mailto:dustin.olver@fticonsulting.com
mailto:brett.wilson@fticonsulting.com
mailto:tlau@tartansh.com
mailto:pprnotices@atb.com
mailto:amtaylor@invicocapital.com
mailto:joliver@cassels.com
mailto:kdavis@cassels.com
mailto:dmarechal@cassels.com
mailto:adekens@bmllp.ca
mailto:dormer@dbblaw.com
mailto:wmather@milesdavison.com
mailto:ghuang@skylinelegal.ca
mailto:mvernon@fieldlaw.com
mailto:stephen.kroeger@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:Tom.Cumming@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:Adriana.DaSilvaBellini@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:Jelena.Molnar@cnrl.com
mailto:james.nixon@prairiesky.com
mailto:landcomplianceinquiries@prairiesky.com
mailto:byounggren@dbblaw.com
mailto:kelly.bourassa@blakes.com
mailto:jessica.mackinnon@blakes.com
mailto:psullivan@optimaxdrilling.com
mailto:dhutchison@caronpartners.com
mailto:insolvency@aer.ca
mailto:maria.lavelle@aer.ca
mailto:George.Wong@are.ca
mailto:Coleman.Brinker@gov.ab.ca

